

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**JOHN LAYER, on behalf of himself and  
similarly situated employees,**

**Plaintiff,**

**V.**

**TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION;  
MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM; and  
LOURDES HEALTH SYSTEM,**

**Defendants.**

**No. 2:18-cv-02358**

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Defendants Trinity Health Corporation, Mercy Health System of Southeastern Pennsylvania, incorrectly identified in the Complaint as “Mercy Health System,” and Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services, Inc., incorrectly identified in the Complaint as “Lourdes Health System,” hereby move to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. In support, Defendants rely upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law, which is incorporated herein by reference.

**WHEREFORE**, Defendants respectfully request that this Court dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice.

**POST & SCHELL, P.C.**

Dated: August 17, 2018

By: /s/ Andrea M. Kirshenbaum

Andrea M. Kirshenbaum

[akirshenbaum@postschell.com](mailto:akirshenbaum@postschell.com)

David E. Renner

[drenner@postschell.com](mailto:drenner@postschell.com)

Four Penn Center

1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd., 14th Fl.

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Phone: (215) 587-1000

Facsimile: (215) 587-1444

*Counsel to Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**JOHN LAYER, on behalf of himself and  
similarly situated employees,**

**Plaintiff,**

**V.**

**TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION;  
MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM; and  
LOURDES HEALTH SYSTEM,**

**Defendants.**

**No. 2:18-cv-02358**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

**POST & SCHELL, P.C.**

**Andrea M. Kirshenbaum  
[akirshenbaum@postschell.com](mailto:akirshenbaum@postschell.com)**

**David E. Renner  
[drenner@postschell.com](mailto:drenner@postschell.com)**

**Four Penn Center  
1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd., 14th Fl.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Phone: (215) 587-1000  
Facsimile: (215) 587-1444**

*Counsel to Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ALLEGED FACTS (AS OPPOSED TO LEGAL CONCLUSIONS) .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Standard Of Review .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. All Of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Contingent Upon Defendants Being Joint Employers.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. All Of Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Has Not Pled Sufficient Facts To Plausibly Allege That Defendants Are Joint Employers.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>1. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Sufficient Facts To Show That Trinity Was A Vertical Joint Employer With Mercy And/Or Lourdes .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>i. The Complaint does not allege that Trinity had the authority to hire and fire Plaintiff. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>ii. The Complaint contains no plausible allegations that Trinity had the authority to promulgate work rules and assignments and to set conditions of employment. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>iii. The Complaint does not allege that Trinity participated in day-to-day employee supervision.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>iv. The Complaint fails plausibly to allege that Trinity had control of employee records. ....</b>	<b>16</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

**PAGE**

**2. The Complaint Fails To Allege That Mercy And  
    Lourdes Are Horizontal Joint Employers .....19**

**IV. CONCLUSION .....24**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Anspach v. City of Phila.</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Attanasio v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 417 (M.D. Pa. 2012) .....	12, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Berrocal v. Moody Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. 07-22549, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40867 .....	23
<i>Braden v. Cty. of Wash.</i> , No. 08-574, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40084 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2010).....	17
<i>Coldwell v. RiteCorp Env'tl. Prop. Sols.</i> , No. 16-1998, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68252 (D. Colo. May 4, 2017) .....	8
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem'l Hosp.</i> , No. 09-5520, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111160 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	10, 21
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Gadson v. Supershuttle Int'l</i> , No. 10-1057, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33824 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2011) .....	11, 21
<i>Garcia v. Nunn</i> , No. 13-6316, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127318 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 23, 2015) .....	11, 13
<i>Horan v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 07-1582, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90924 (D. Conn. Sep. 28, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage &amp; Hour Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage &amp; Hour Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 277 (W.D. Pa. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Joaquin v. Coliseum Inc.</i> , No. 15-787, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91265 (W.D. Tex. July 13, 2016), <i>adopted by</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181550 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Kaminski v. BWW Sugar Land Partners</i> , No. 10-551, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123114 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2010).....	19
<i>Katz v. DNC Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 16-5800, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17002 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levitt v. Tech. Educ. Servs.</i> , No. 10-6823, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111195 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	6
<i>Lopez v. Acme Am. Env'tl. Co.</i> , No. 12-511, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173290 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2012) .....	10, 21
<i>Maddock v. KB Homes, Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Moldenhauer v. Tazewell Pekin Consol. Communs. Ctr.</i> , 536 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Murphy v. HeartShare Human Servs. of N.Y.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	8, 20
<i>Nardi v. ALG Worldwide Logistics</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	17
<i>Nerviano v. Contract Analysis Sys., LLC</i> , No. 17-4907, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82253 (E.D. Pa. May 16, 2018).....	11, 17
<i>Paz v. Piedra</i> , No. 09-3977, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4034 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2012).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Richardson v. Bezar</i> , No. 15-772, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135294 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2015).....	11
<i>Santiago v. Warminster Twp.</i> , 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Spears v. Choctaw Cty. Comm'n</i> , No. 07-275, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66037 (S.D. Ala. July 30, 2009) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

**CASES** **PAGE(S)**

*Woldu v. Hotel Equities, Inc.*, No. 09-685, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
135733 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 18, 2009) .....18

**CODES**

29 C.F.R. § 791.2(a) .....7

29 C.F.R. § 791.2(b) .....8, 20

**RULES**

F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) .....5
